

Electricity Case no.146 of 2004
(CIS No.432 of 2014)
(CNR No.WBHW01-000299-2004)

Order No. 22 dated 23-02-2026

Received the part record from the Court of Ld CJM, Howrah.

Seen the part record.

Accused person namely **Mansura Begum @ Chali Begum @ Sonali Singh** w/o Late Sk. Mannan of Panchpara, Mollapara, Jalardhar, PS-Sankrail, Dist-Howrah is produced from correctional home. She is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 02-03-2026.

A bail petition is also filed on behalf of the said accused person. Copy served.

Ld. P.O. is in SIR duty, and I, being the ADJ, Fast Track-III is in-charge of this court.

Ld. Advocate for the State is present.

Now, the record is taken up for hearing on the application for bail.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused are misuser of liberty of bail and thus W.A. was issued against her. He has submitted that accused was produced before the court of Ld. CJM, Howrah on arrest by Sankrail PS on 22-02-2026, and since then she is in custody; and she is produced before this court today as per order of Ld. C.J.M, Howrah. He prays for bail of accused person.

Ld. PP in charge on behalf of the State has stated that the accused is misuser of liberty of bail. He has prayed for necessary order.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record. It appears that accused person was on bail and due to non-appearance, W.A was issued against her, and she is produced before this court today from the Correctional Home as per custody slip bearing a seal of the Court of Ld. CJM, Howrah. But, considering the negligent conduct of the accused, I am inclined to allowed the accused person on interim bail.

The above stated accused person may find interim bail of Rs.2000/- with one registered surety of like amount, i.d., to J/C. Surety must be other than previous one.

If on interim bail, to date, i.e., 20-03-2026 for appearance of the accused person.

Upload the same in the CIS immediately.

Dictd & Corrected by me.

J. Spl.

Judge, Spl. Court (Elec. Act), Howrah,
In-Charge

Later:Dated 06-02-2023

A petition is filed by the said accused praying for sending the case record to the National Lok Adalat scheduled to be held on 11-02-2023 for disposal.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused.

Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Let the case record be sent to the Secretary, D.L.S.A, Howrah for placing the same before the National Lok Adalat for disposal.

Judge, Spl. Court (Elec. Act), Howrah.
In-Charge